Project No. 10.10.1587

BID PROPOSAL

PROJECT:

Multimedia Services Studio Remodel

LOCATION:

385 N. Arrowhead Ave., San Bernardino

OWNER:

San Bernardino County

BID OPENING:

November 19, 2025, at 9:00 a.m.

BIDDER:

Blackstone Builders Inc.

San Bernardino County
Project and Facilities Management Department – Project Management
620 South E Street
San Bernardino, CA 92415-0184
https://pfm.sbcountv.gov/

In compliance with your invitation for bids, the undersigned has carefully examined the project Bid Documents, including the drawings and specifications, for the scope of work which is to remodel the existing Multimedia Studio Room and provide enhancements to the studio layout, mechanical equipment, overhead studio lighting systems and existing studio equipment. This includes installation of media technologies, with some alterations to the first floor restrooms. The Project is located in City of San Bernardino, California, and bidder fully understands the scope and meaning of the Bid Documents.

The undersigned hereby agrees to furnish all materials, labor, tools, equipment, apparatus, facilities, and transportation necessary to complete all work in strict conformity with the drawings and specifications, and to execute the contract to the satisfaction of the Project and Facilities Management Department – Project Management, at the following cost(s):

In case of discrepancy between the written bid set forth and the numerical bid set forth, the written bid shall prevail. In the case of a discrepancy between the written bid or numerical bid set forth on the bid proposal, and the numerical bid set forth in the ePro system, the information on the bid proposal shall prevail.

BASE BID

For the furnishing of the labor, materials, and equipment necessary to complete all work designated in the Plans and Specifications.

Three Million Twelve Thousand Twenty
The LUMP SUM of Two Million Eight Hundred Winety Two
Thousand Twenty

(\$	012	.020	

The above-mentioned BASE BID includes applicable California state sales tax, bonds, insurance and all other costs required to perform all the work described in the project drawings and specifications.

The lowest bid shall be the lowest bid price on the BASE BID. A responsible and responsive bidder who submitted the lowest bid shall be awarded the contract, if it is awarded.

BID DEPOSIT (BID BOND)

There is enclosed herewith, a certifi	ed check o	r surety bone	d in the amo	ount of	ten percent
(10%) of the BASE BID, or, more spe	ecifically,	В	id Bond Atta	ached	
Dollars (\$10% of Bid		_), made	payable to	San	Bernardino
County. The undersigned agrees t	hat in the	event of the	failure by t	he und	lersigned to
execute the necessary contract and	furnish the	required con	tract bonds	and ins	surance, the
certified check or surety bond and t	he money	payable ther	eon shall b	e, and	remain, the
property of San Bernardino County.		•	•		
check, the check shall be deposited	by the Proje	ect and Facil	ities Manag	ement	Department
- Project Management, and a Coul	nty warrant	for the full a	amount sha	ll be is	sued to the
undersigned approximately one mon	th after Cor	ntract Award.	2		

If the bid is submitted through San Bernardino County Electronic Procurement Network (ePro) then scan the bid security (bid bond) and submit the scanned copy with your bid submittal in ePro, additionally, mail or submit the original bid security, in a separate sealed envelope labeled "Bid Bond" with the title of the work and the name of the bidder clearly marked on the outside, to: Project and Facilities Management Department — Project Management, 620 South E street, San Bernardino, California, 92415-0184. Any mailed or submitted bid security must be received on or before the time set for the opening of the bids.

TIME OF COMPLETION

The undersigned agrees to complete the work within 155 calendar days from the date stipulated in the Notice to Proceed.

LIQUIDATED DAMAGES

Pursuant to the provisions of Government Code Section 53069.85 and in the event that all the Work called for in this Contract is not completed within the number of calendar days set forth, Contractor shall forfeit and pay to the County the sum of \$1,000.00 per day for each calendar day the work remains incomplete, to be deducted from any payments due or to become due to the Contractor. (Reference General Conditions and Special Conditions)

ESCROW ACCOUNT

Pursuant to Section 22300 of the Public Contract Code, at the request and expense of the Contractor, the Contractor may substitute qualified securities in lieu of retention withheld by the County and/or establish an escrow account for retention payments.

REJECTION OF BIDS

The undersigned agrees that the County reserves the right to reject any or all bids, and reserves the right to waive informalities in a bid or bids, not affected by law, if to do so seems to best serve the public interest.

VALIDITY OF BIDS

The undersigned agrees that this bid will remain valid for sixty (60) days after the scheduled bid opening.

STATE LICENSES

The undersigned hereby certifies that he is currently the holder of a valid State Contractor's Class "B" license as a contractor in the State of California and that the license is the correct class of license for the work described in the project drawings and specifications. The undersigned also certifies that all subcontractor(s) listed under the Designation of Subcontractors section of the Bid Proposal are currently the holder of valid contractor's license(s) in the State of California and the license is the correct class of license for the work to be performed by the subcontractor(s).

INSURANCE

The undersigned agrees to furnish certified copies of all insurance policies and endorsements; all certificates of comprehensive, general and auto liability insurance; Workers' Compensation insurance; and such other insurance that will protect him from claims for damages and personal injury, including death, which may arise from operations under the contract, whether such operation be by the undersigned or by any subcontractor of the undersigned, or anyone directly or indirectly employed by the undersigned or any subcontractor of the undersigned in accordance with Section 11.2 of the General Conditions. The undersigned agrees to provide the Project and Facilities Management Department — Project Management with Certificates of Insurance evidencing the required insurance coverage at the time Contractor executes the contract with the County. All policies (excluding Workers' Compensation) shall name San Bernardino County and its officers, employees, agents and volunteers as additional insureds. All coverages shall be subject to approval by the County for adequacy of protection.

BONDS

If this Bid is successful, the undersigned agrees to execute the required Standard Contract and will furnish a payment bond in an amount equal to one hundred percent (100%) of the contract price and a Faithful Performance Bond in an amount equal to one hundred percent (100%) of the contract price. These bonds shall be secured from a surety company or companies satisfactory to the County within ten (10) calendar days of the contract award and shall be on County approved bond forms. Bonds shall remain in full force and effect for a period of one year following the date of filing of Notice of Completion.

FORMER COUNTY OFFICIALS

Contractor agrees to provide or has already provided information on former San Bernardino County administrative officials (as defined below) who are employed by or represent Contractor. The information provided includes a list of former county administrative officials who terminated county employment within the last five years and who are now officers, principals, partners, associates or members of the business. The information also includes the employment with or representation of contractor. For purposes of this provision, "county administrative official" is defined as a member of the Board of Supervisors or such officer's staff, Chief Executive Officer or member of such officer's staff, county department or group head, assistant department or group head, or any employee in the Exempt Group, Management Unit or Safety Management Unit.

INACCURACIES OR MISREPRESENTATIONS

If during the course of the bid proposal process or in the administration of a resulting Contract, the County determines that the contractor has made a material misstatement or misrepresentation or that materially inaccurate information has been provided to the County, the contractor may be terminated from the bid proposal process, or in the event a Contract has been awarded, the Contract may be immediately terminated. If a Contract is terminated according to this provision, the County is entitled to pursue any available legal remedies.

VISITING THE SITES

The undersigned has visited the site, and is familiar with the local conditions of the work site.

CALIFORNIA AIR RESOURCES BOARD (CARB) IN-USE OFF-ROAD DIESEL-FUELED FLEETS REGULATION COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATION

This Project is subject to the California Air Resources Board (CARB) approved amendments relating to In-Use Off Road Diesel-Fueled Fleets found at California Code of Regulations Title 13, sections 2449, 2449.1, and 2449.2 (the "Regulations"). The Regulations require a Prime Contractor, bidding on a public works project to be awarded by any public works awarding body, to certify that the Contractors off-road

diesel-fueled fleets comply with CARB regulations. Section 2249(b) includes a list of off-road diesel-fueled fleets subject to these regulations. It is the responsibility of the Contractor to verify if their fleet is subject to these regulations.

Contractor is required to obtain and submit Certificates of Reported Compliance from all subcontractors that are listed in the bid submission where applicable for the work being performed and vehicles used. Failure to provide Contractor's CARB compliance number may constitute a material irregularity rendering their bid non-responsive and non-responsible, and subject to rejection for non-responsiveness.

No award shall be made to a Contractor that has failed to provide all required CARB compliance certificates, unless the Contractor confirms that no equipment subject to the regulation will be used to execute the Contract Work. By submitting a bid, the Bidder hereby certifies that it is aware of the requirements set forth in Sections 2449, 2449.1, and 2449.2, Title 13, California Code of Regulations and any successful Bidder and its subcontractors shall comply with sections 2449, 2449.1, 2449.2 of Title 13 of the California Code of Regulations, including by providing Certificate(s) of Reported Compliance for In-Use Off-Road Diesel-Fueled Fleets for the fleet selected for the contract and their listed subcontractors, if applicable, with its bid.

Contractor shall not enter into a contract with a fleet for which it does not have a valid Certificate of Reported Compliance for the fleet and Contractor's listed subcontractors, if applicable, prior to entering into a new or renewed contract with that fleet. Contractor shall only allow fleets with valid Certificates of Reported Compliance on Contractor's job sites. The Certificates of Reported Compliance received by the Contractor for this Project must be retained for three (3) years after the Project's completion. Upon request by CARB, these records must be provided to CARB within five (5) business days of the request. Between March 1 and June 1 of each year, Contractor must collect new valid Certificates of Reported Compliance for the current compliance year, as defined in Regulation Section 2449(n), from all fleets that have an ongoing contract with the Contractor as of March 1 of that year. Contractor must not write contracts to evade this requirement.

If Contractor discovers that any fleet intending to operate vehicles subject to the Regulation for Contractor does not have a valid Certificate of Reported Compliance, as defined in Regulation section 2449(n), or if Contractor observes any noncompliant vehicles subject to the Regulation on Contractor's job site, then Contractor must report the required information to CARB within the time period contained in in the Regulations.

Upon request by CARB, Contractor must immediately disclose to CARB the name and contact information of each responsible party for all vehicles subject to the Regulation operating at the job site or for Contractor. If applicable, Contractor shall prominently display signage for any project where vehicles subject to the Regulation as provided and within the time period contained in the Regulation.

Situations in which prime contractors or public works awarding bodies, as applicable, are contracting for projects that are considered emergency operations, as defined in section 2449(c)(18), are exempt from the requirements in section 2449(i)(1)-(3), but must still retain records verifying vehicles subject to the regulation that are operating on the emergency operations project are actually being operated on the project for emergency operations only. These records must include a description of the emergency, the address or a description of the specific location of the emergency, the dates on which the emergency operations were performed, and an attestation by the fleet that the vehicles are operated on the project for emergency operations only.

Contractor shall complete and return the "California Air Resources Board (CARB) In-Use Off-Road Diesel-Fueled Fleets Certification of Compliance" form attached hereto as a condition to bidding this Project.

DESIGNATION OF SUBCONTRACTORS

In compliance with the provisions of Sections 4100-4108 of the Public Contract Code of the State of California, and any amendments thereof, the undersigned shall set forth below the name, location of the place of business and the California contractor license number of each subcontractor who will perform work (meaning the total amount of the subcontractor's contract amount including all labor, materials, supplies and services) in excess of one-half of one percent (1/2 of 1%) of the total bid; and, the general category or the portion of the work to be performed by each subcontractor.

If the undersigned fails to specify a subcontractor for any work to be performed under the contract, the undersigned agrees to perform the work and shall not be permitted to subcontract that work except in cases of public emergency, and then only after written finding as public record by the Board of Supervisors.

The undersigned certifies that all subcontractor(s) listed below are currently the holder of valid contractor's license(s) in the State of California and the license(s) is the correct class of license for the work to be performed by the subcontractor(s).

The undersigned certifies that it <u>and</u> all subcontractor(s) listed below have registered with the Department of Industrial Relations pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5 (applicable for all bids submitted on or after March 1, 2015). The undersigned agrees that no contractor or subcontractor may be awarded a contract for public work or perform work on a public works project unless registered with the Department of Industrial Relations pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5 (applicable for all contracts awarded on or after April 1, 2015). The undersigned acknowledges that the project is subject to compliance monitoring and enforcement by the Department of Industrial Relations.

As required by Labor Code 1771.1(a) "A contractor or subcontractor shall not be qualified to bid on, be listed in a bid proposal, subject to the requirements of Section 4104 of the Public Contract Code, or engage in the performance of any contract for public work, as

defined in this chapter, unless currently registered and qualified to perform public work pursuant to Section 1725.5. It is not a violation of this section for an unregistered contractor to submit a bid that is authorized by Section 7029.1 of the Business and Professions Code or by Section 10164 or 20103.5 of the Public Contract Code, provided the contractor is registered to perform public work pursuant to Section 1725.5 at the time the contract is awarded."

Where a hearing is required for a decision on the substitution of subcontractors, pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 4, Part 1, Division 2, of the Public Contract Code, (commencing with Section 4100) by the awarding authority, or a duly appointed hearing officer, the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors shall prepare and certify a statement of costs incurred by the County for investigation, and to conduct the hearing, including the costs of any hearing officer and shorthand reporter appointed. For the purposes of a hearing for the substitution of subcontractors (pursuant to the Public Contract Code commencing with Section 4100) the awarding authority shall be the Director of the Project and Facilities Management Department, or his/her designee.

The statement of costs shall be sent to the undersigned, who shall reimburse the County for all costs. If not paid separately, such reimbursement shall be deducted from monies due and owing to the undersigned prior to acceptance of the project.

CONTRACTOR NAME: Blackstone Builders Inc.

Subcontractor's Name	Portion of Work Performed	Location of Business	CA Contractor's License	DIR Registration No.	CARB Certificate of Compliance No.
Advanced Mission Glass	Doors & Windows	16396 Merrill Ave., Fontana, CA 92335	743108 - C17 - Glazing	1000007630	N/A
Pacific Sound Control	Acoustic Doors	St., Suite 230, Santa Ana, CA	647465 - C61/D28 - Doors C2 - Insulation & Acoustical	1000007590	N/A
Ewing Painting Inc.	Paint	643 Beaumont Ave. Beaumont, CA 92223	C33 - Painting	1000036102	N/A

Millers Woodworking	Casework	14341 Franklir Ave., Tustin, CA 92780	813913 - C6 - Cabinet, Millwork, & Carpentry	1000026811	N/A
Qualco Fire Protection Inc.	•	10310 Pioneer Blvd., #2, Santa Fe, CA 90607	C16 - Fire	1000006933	N/A
G&R Constructors Inc.	Acoustical Ceiling & Wall	92399	1124710 - C2 - Insulation & Acoustical B - General Building	2000003318	N/A
Allegiance Electric Inc.	Electrical	39952 Guigley Rd, Murrieta, CA, 92562	1089477 - C10 - Electrical	1000882457	N/A

Edge Mechanical	Mechanical	26590 Madisor Ave., Murrieta, CA 92562	998937 - C20 - Heating, Ventilation, & AC	1001005908	N/A
Professional Diversified Flooring	Floor	Irvine, CA	416261 - C15 - Flooring & Floor Covering C54 - Tile	1000000967	N/A

ADDENDA

This bid includes	Addendum No	1 dated		10/06/2025	
	Addendum No.	2	dated	11/03/2025	

Bidder must acknowledge all addendums above, regardless of any acknowledgement of addendums in ePro.

AFFIDAVIT

The undersigned has submitted with the bid proposal a non-collusion declaration, signed under penalty of perjury, for the principal contractor. The undersigned agrees to furnish the County non-collusion declarations for subcontractors signed under penalty of perjury, and states that this is a genuine proposal and is neither collusive nor made in the interest of any other person, and has not induced anyone to submit a sham bid or refrain from bidding.

The undersigned acknowledges it has registered with the ePro system prior to the date and time to receive sealed bids or it will be disqualified.

The undersigned declares: that the only person or parties interested in this proposal as principals are those named herein; that this bid is made without any connection with any other person or persons making a bid for the same work, except for another division of the undersigned which may submit an independent bid; that the bid is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud; that the undersigned has read the Advertisement for Bids and the Instructions to Bidders and agrees to all the stipulations contained therein; that the undersigned has examined the form of contract (including the specifications, drawings, and other documents incorporated therein by reference); that in the event this bid as submitted, including the incorporated bidding documents, be accepted by the County, the undersigned shall execute a contract to perform the work as outlined herein.

If undersigned is a corporation, proposal must be signed by an authorized officer of the corporation.					
	sal is submitted through ePro the urre is legally binding.	ndersigned ack	nowledges that its		
(v)	Sole Proprietor Partnership Corporation Other				
Name of Bidder:	Blackstone Builders Inc.	*			
	Pomona Road, Suite B				
Corona, CA 928		Phone: (951) 7	'36-1600		
Email: office@bla	ackstonebuildersinc.com				
Contractor's Licer	nse No.:	Primary Class:	B - General Building		
Expiration Date o	f Contractor's License06/30/2027				
Contractor's DIR	Registration #				
Contractor's California Air Resources Board (CARB) In-Use Off-Road Diesel-Fueled Fleets Regulation Compliance No. (if applicable): Not Applicable					
I declare under pe	enalty of perjury the above is true and	correct.			
Authorized Signat	ture: Storog William	Title:	President		
	ven Winn		40/00/0005		

NONCOLLUSION DECLARATION

TO BE EXECUTED BY BIDDER AND SUBMITTED WITH BID

The undersigned	ed declares:			
I am the_ the foregoing b	President d.	of_	Blackstone Builders Inc.	, the party making
partnership, conot collusive or other bidder to colluded, conspand bid, or tindirectly, soughid price of the element of the bid are true. The any breakdown thereto, to an depository, or to	mpany, association sham. The bidder put in a false or pired, connived, or or refrain from bidder bidder or of any bid price, or of that bidder has not, thereof, or the cory corporation, part of any member or	, organd has not sham agreed ding. The community of any directly agent to agent to the community of the comm	f, or on behalf of, any ization or corporation. The of directly or indirectly individual. The bidder has not it with any bidder or anyone bidder has not in any nication, or conference wibidder, or to fix any over or indirectly, submitted his hereof, or divulged informit, company, association, hereof, to effectuate a corson or entity for such purpose.	e bid is genuine and uced or solicited any directly or indirectly one else to put in a manner, directly or ith anyone to fix the chead, profit, or cost ents contained in the is or her bid price or ation or data relative in, organization, bid ollusion or sham bid,
partnership, join other entity, he	nt venture, limited	liability nat he	on behalf of a bidder the company, limited liability or she has full power to bidder.	partnership, or any
foregoing is	true and correc	t and	1	of California that the is executed on [city],
Signed:	TEX Whise			
Title: <u>Reside</u>	7U7			

CALIFORNIA ACKNOWLEDGMENT	CIVIL CODE 9 1103
	E8888686888888888888888888888888888888
A notary public or other officer completing this certificate ver to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness	rifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document s, accuracy, or validity of that document.
State of California, County of 11/1/1/1/1/1/1/1/1/1/1/1/1/1/1/1/1/1/1	
On MINION 2, 2015 before me,	That kinden (Notary Public
Date personally appeared Sull Ulini	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer
	Name(s) of Signer(s)
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory eviden to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their sign upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the	nature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity
	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
LUPE RENDON Notary Public - California Riverside County Commission # 2456792 My Comm. Expires Aug 1, 2027	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
Place Notary Seal and/or Stamp Above	Signature of Notary Public
	IONAL ————————————————————————————————————
	deter alteration of the document or form to an unintended document.
Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document:	relation,
Document Date: 10/01/01/05	Number of Pages:
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: Corporate Officer – Title(s): Partner – Limited General Individual Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator	Signer's Name: Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — □ Limited □ General □ Individual □ Attorney in Fact □ Trustee □ Guardian or Conservator □ Other:

Signer is Representing: _

CONTRACTOR CERTIFICATION

CALIFORNIA AIR RESOURCES BOARD (CARB)

IN-USE OFF-ROAD DIESEL FUELED FLEET CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE

I hereby certify that Contractor is familiar with the requirements of California Code of Regulations (CCR) Title 13 sections 2449, 2449.1, and 2449.2, In-Use Off-Road Diesel Fueled Fleet Regulation (Off-Road Regulation) Compliance (CARB), and that Contractor shall comply with these requirements:

- Certification of Compliance. I hereby certify that I and all of my subcontractors will conform to
 the California Air Resource Board ("CARB") In-Use Off-Road Diesel-Fueled Fleets requirements for
 all work involving the use of vehicles subject to the regulations, including, without limitation, as
 applicable, the Contracting Requirements in Title 13 CCR section 2449, subdivision (i), subparts (1)
 (4), and the Prime Contractor Requirements in Title 13 CCR section 2449, subdivision (j), subparts
 (1) (5).
- 2. Instructions. Check one (1) box below. Contractor's current CARB issued Certificate of Reported Compliance accompanies this Certification. (If this box is checked, the valid Certificate(s) Reported Compliance with this Regulation for In-Use Off-Road Disel-Fuled Fleet provided by CARB for the fleet selected for the contract and their listed subcontractors, if applicable <u>must</u> be provided with this form.) $\sqrt{}$ Contractor certifies that its work on the Project (including work of its Subcontractors) does not involve the use of vehicles subject to the CARB In-Use Off-Road Diesel-Fueled Fleets requirements. 3. I further certify that each of the Contractor's listed subcontractors is familiar with these requirements and shall also comply. *Note: All Subcontractor(s) Certificate of Reported Compliance Number(s) shall be listed on the Designation of Subcontractors table contained in the Bid Proposal. Failure to submit this form or comply with any of the above requirements may result in the bid to be found non-responsive and the bid bond forfeited. Bidder shall ensure that their fleet, as well as all rental fleets and subcontractor fleets, maintain their active and current CARB certification for the duration of the project.

The Bidder certifies under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the information provided in this form is true and correct.

Blackstone Builders Inc. Bidder's Company Name:		
Signature: Source West	Title:	President
Steven Winn Print Name:	Date:	12/03/2025



Swiss Re Corporate Solutions America Insurance Corporation Swiss Re Corporate Solutions Premier Insurance Corporation 1200 Main Street, Suite 800 Kansas City, MO 64105

Bid Bond

	KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we Blackstone Builders, Inc. 1785 Pomona Rd. Suite B, Corona, CA 92878
	(full name and address or legal title of Principal)
	as Principal, hereinafter called the Principal, and Swiss Re Corporate Solutions America Insurance Corporation
	(select Surety)
	a corporation duly organized under the laws of the state of Missourias Surety, hereafter called the Surety, areas Surety, hereafter called the Surety, are
	held and firmly bound unto San Bernardino County 620 South E Street, San Bernardino, CA 92415
	(full name and address or legal title of Obligee)
	as Obligee, hereinafter called the Obligee, in the sum of Ten Percent of Bid Dollars (\$_10% of Bid)
	for the payment of which the Principal and the Surety bind ourselves, our successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.
	WHEREAS, the Principal has submitted to the Obligee a bid for Project No. 10.10.1587 Multimedia Services Studio Remodel (full name address and description of project)
	(in hame, address and description of project)
	Project 385 N. Arrowhead Ave., San Bernardino, CA NOW, THEREFORE, the condition of this obligation is such that if the Obligee shall accept the bid of the Principal, and the
	Principal either 1) shall enter into a contract with the Obligee in accordance with the terms of such bid and gives such bond or bonds as may be specified in the bidding or contract documents with good and sufficient surety, or 2) shall pay to the Obligee the difference, not to exceed the amount of this bond, between the amount specified in said bid and such larger amount for which Obligee may in good faith contract with another party to perform the work covered by said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void; otherwise to remain in full force and effect. The Surety hereby waives any notice of an agreement between the Obligee and Principal to extend the time in which the Obligee may accept the bid. Waiver of notice by the Surety shall not apply to any extension exceeding sixty (60) days in the aggregate beyond the time for acceptance of bids specified in the bid documents, and the Obligee and Principal shall obtain the Surety's consent for an extension beyond sixty (60) days.
	When this bond has been furnished to comply with a statutory or other legal requirement in the location of the project, any provision in this bond conflicting with said statutory or legal requirement shall be deemed deleted herefrom and provisions conforming to such statutory or other legal requirements shall be deemed incorporated herein. When so furnished, the intent is that this bond shall be construed as a statutory bond and not as a common law bond.
Sig	gned and sealed this 1st day of December 20 25
	Blackstone Builders, Inc.
B`	(Witness) By: Name/Title: Steven Winn, President
В	Swiss Re Corporate Solutions America Insurance Corporation (Surety) By: Chent L. Thomas (Attorney-in-Fact)

ALL- PURPOSE CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California	}
County of Orange	_ }
On 12/1/25 before me,	W. Walker, Notary Public (Here insert name and title of the officer),
personally appeared <u>Cheryl L.Thomas</u> who proved to me on the basis of satisf name (s) is/are subscribed to the within the/she/they executed the same in this/h	factory evidence to be the person (s) whose instrument and acknowledged to me that her/their authorized capacity (ies) , and that by hent the person (s) , or the entity upon behalf of
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY the foregoing paragraph is true and cor	
WITNESS my hand and official seal. Notary Public Signature (No.	W. WALKER COMM. #2484032 Notary Public - California Orange County My Comm. Expires Mar. 30, 2028
DESCRIPTION OF THE ATTACHED DOCUMENT	INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING THIS FORM This form complies with current California statutes regarding notary wording and, if needed, should be completed and attached to the document. Acknowledgents from other states may be completed for documents being sent to that state so long as the wording does not require the California notary to violate California notary law.
(Title or description of attached document) (Title or description of attached document continued)	 State and County information must be the State and County where the document signer(s) personally appeared before the notary public for acknowledgment. Date of notarization must be the date that the signer(s) personally appeared which must also be the same date the acknowledgment is completed.
Number of Pages 1 Document Date 12/1/25	 The notary public must print his or her name as it appears within his or her commission followed by a comma and then your title (notary public). Print the name(s) of document signer(s) who personally appear at the time of
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY THE SIGNER Individual (s) Corporate Officer (Title) Partner(s) Attorney-in-Fact Trustee(s) Other	 Indicate the correct singular or plural forms by crossing off incorrect forms (i.e. he/she/they₅ is /are) or circling the correct forms. Failure to correctly indicate this information may lead to rejection of document recording. The notary seal impression must be clear and photographically reproducible. Impression must not cover text or lines. If seal impression smudges, re-seal if a sufficient area permits, otherwise complete a different acknowledgment form. Signature of the notary public must match the signature on file with the office of the county clerk. Additional information is not required but could help to ensure this acknowledgment is not misused or attached to a different document. Indicate title or type of attached document, number of pages and date. Indicate the capacity claimed by the signer. If the claimed capacity is a concepts officer, indicate the title (i.e. CEO, CEO, Secretary)

• Securely attach this document to the signed document with a staple.

2015 Version www.NotaryClasses.com 800-873-9865

SWISS RE CORPORATE SOLUTIONS

SWISS RE CORPORATE SOLUTIONS AMERICA INSURANCE CORPORATION ("SRCSAIC") SWISS RE CORPORATE SOLUTIONS PREMIER INSURANCE CORPORATION ("SRCSPIC") WESTPORT INSURANCE CORPORATION ("WIC")

GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, THAT SRCSAIC, a corporation duly organized and existing under laws of the State of Missouri, and having its principal office in the City of Kansas City, Missouri, and SRCSPIC, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Missouri and having its principal office in the City of Kansas City, Missouri, and WIC, organized under the laws of the State of Missouri, and having its principal office in the City of Kansas City, Missouri, each does hereby make, constitute and appoint:

TODD M. RC	DHM, CATHY S. KENNEL	DY, BEATA A. SENSI, CHERYL L. THOMAS, WRENETTA WALKER, and SHANE WOLF
		JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY
obligatory in the nature	e of a bond on behalf of eac	execute, seal and deliver, for and on its behalf and as its act and deed, bonds or other writings the of said Companies, as surety, on contracts of suretyship as are or may be required or permitted by the nation bond or undertaking or contract or suretyship executed under this authority shall exceed the
		FIFTY MILLION (\$50,000,000.00) DOLLARS
This Power of Att Directors of both SRC Executive Committee of	SAIC and SRCSPIC at me	ned by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolutions adopted by the Boards of eetings duly called and held on the 18th of November 2021 and WIC by written consent of its
Secretary be, and each Attorney to execute on	or any of them hereby is, a behalf of the Corporation	any Managing Director, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, the Secretary or any Assistant authorized to execute a Power of Attorney qualifying the attorney named in the given Power of bonds, undertakings and all contracts of surety, and that each or any of them hereby is authorized to mey and to attach therein the seal of the Corporation; and it is
any certificate relating binding upon the Corporations AMERICALLANDER SEAL SEAL SEAL SEAL SEAL SEAL SEAL SEAL	thereto by facsimile, and a pration when so affixed and oration when so affixed and or	of such officers and the seal of the Corporation may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or to my such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be did in the future with regard to any bond, undertaking or contract of surety to which it is attached." By Erik Janssens, Senior Vice President of SRCSAIC & Senior Vice President of WIC By Gerald Jagrowski, Vice President of SRCSAIC & Vice President of SRCSPIC & Vice President of WIC and WIC have caused their official seals to be hereunto affixed, and these presents to be signed by their
authorized officers		at wice have caused their official seals to be nereunto affixed, and these presents to be signed by their
this 10 day of No	OVEMBER , 20 22	
State of Illinois County of Cook	ss	Swiss Re Corporate Solutions America Insurance Corporation Swiss Re Corporate Solutions Premier Insurance Corporation Westport Insurance Corporation
SPCSPIC and Vice Pres	nt of SRCSPIC and Senior ident of WIC, personally kn	before me, a Notary Public personally appeared <u>Erik Janssens</u> , Senior Vice President of SRCSAIC Vice President of WIC and <u>Gerald Jagrowski</u> , Vice President of SRCSAIC and Vice President of nown to me, who being by me duly sworn, acknowledged that they signed the above Power of Attorney e the voluntary act and deed of their respective companies.
I Jeffrey Goldberg the	duly elected Senior Vice Pre	OFFICIAL SEAL CHRISTINA MANISCO NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILL MOSS My Commission Expires March 20, 2022 My Commission Expires March 20, 2022 Christian Manisco, Notary esident and Assistant Secretary of SRCSAIC and SRCSPIC and WIC, do hereby certify that the above and

foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney given by said SRCSAIC and SRCSPIC and WIC, which is still in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have set my hand and affixed the seals of the Companies this 1st day of DECEMBER , 20 25.

Jeffrey Goldberg, Senior Vice President & Assistant Secretary of SRCSAIC and SRCSPIC and WIC

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate ver to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulnes	rifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document s, accuracy, or validity of that document.
State of California	
Valled a colo	
County of X///////////////////////////////////	A malilia to love a
On <i>[[[]] M. []</i> On <i>[]</i> Offore me,	SIND AINADN I NOBAU IIID
Date ///	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer
personally appeared ()	
personally appeared (1)	Name(s) of Signer(s)
to the within instrument and acknowledged to me tha	nature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity
.,,,	
	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the
	laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
LUPE RENDON Notary Public - California	paragraph is true and correct.
Riverside County Commission # 2456792	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
My Comm. Expires Aug 1, 2027	
	Signature
Place Notary Seal and/or Stamp Above	Signature of Notary Public
	IONAL ————————————————————————————————————
	deter alteration of the document or
	form to an unintended document.
Description of Attached Document	
Title or Type of Document:	W.
Document Date:	Number of Pages:
and the control of th	Number of Pages:
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	
Signer's Name: Stale Who I I	Signer's Name:
Corporate Officer – Title(s): WOULDE.	☐ Corporate Officer – Title(s):
Partner - □ Limited □ General	☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General
☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact	☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact
☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator	☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator
Other:	□ Other:
Signer is Representing:	Signer is Representing: